

STAFF REPORT DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION ZONING MEETING CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO JANUARY 10, 2007

3.	APPLICATION: Location:	<b>Z07-045</b> <b>3546 SUNBURY ROAD (43219),</b> being 8.3± acres located on the east side of Sunbury Road, 360± feet south of McCutcheon Road (Northeast Area			
		Commission, 010-143594).			
	Existing Zoning:	R-1, Residential District.			
	Request:	L-I, Limited Institutional District.			
	Applicant(s):	Wallick Asset Management LLC; c/o Jackson B.			
		Reynolds, Atty.; Smith and Hale; 37 West Broad Street,			
		Suite 725; Columbus, OH 43215.			
	Property Owner(s):	Performance Land Development LLC; 2323 Performance Parkway, Columbus, OH 43207.			
	Planner:	Dana Hitt, AICP; 645-2395; <u>dahitt@columbus.gov</u>			

#### BACKGROUND:

- The applicant is applying for a rezoning to develop 68 elderly housing units in the L-I, Limited Institutional District. The proposed density would be 8.2 dwelling units per acre. This proposal was presented and tabled at the December 2007 Development Commission meeting. The applicant was directed by the Development Commission to address the issues of density, to decrease the amount of paving on the site while increasing the amount of green space and to provide for pedestrian connectivity.
- To the north are single-family dwellings zoned in the R-1, Residential District. To the south are single-family dwelling zoned in the PUD-8, Planned Unit Development District. To the east is an electric sub-station zoned in the I, Institutional District. To the west across Sunbury Road is vacant land zoned in the R, Rural District.
- The site lies within the boundaries of the recently adopted Northeast Area Plan (2007) which proposes low density residential use for the site. The Plan also calls for tree preservation, enhancement of the Sunbury Road Corridor and pedestrian connectivity.
- The applicant has eliminated 10 dwelling units to now allow for 68 dwelling units at a density of 8.2 dwelling units per acre compared to the 9.4 dwellings per acre presented last month. The applicant has now committed to a site plan with a walking path around the development. Staff finds that despite this decrease in density, the proposal still represents a substantial increase in the Plan's proposed density limit of four dwelling units per acre and is still beyond the 6.92 Staff supported on the site in 2004. The fact remains that the intersection of Sunbury and McCutcheon Roads is not planned to be a neighborhood center so it is unlikely any new retail uses for use by seniors will be developed. There is

one undeveloped property in the vicinity that is zoned for office use, however that would be of limited use to seniors. Furthermore there are no sidewalks in the area and the applicants cannot link this site with the undeveloped office site until a section of sidewalk is built on property they do not control. Staff has requested that the applicants provide a pedestrian access out to McCutcheon Road which could be gated if necessary to further address the issue of pedestrian connectivity but the applicants have not agreed to this. Even if that is done, there currently are no sidewalks on McCutcheon Road to link to at the present time.

## CITY DEPARTMENTS RECOMMENDATION: Disapproval.

Although the density has been lowered, the amount of paved area has been lowered and the Applicant is now committing to a site plan with a walking path, this application still remains inconsistent with four recommendations in the recently adopted Northeast Area Plan (2007). The proposal continues to represent a substantial increase in the Plan's proposed density limit of four dwelling units per acre and is beyond the 6.92 Staff supported on the site in 2004. Per the *Northeast Area Plan* (2007). the intersection of Sunbury and McCutcheon Roads is not planned to be neighborhood center so development of new retail uses that seniors could walk to is unlikely. There is one undeveloped property in the vicinity that is zoned for office use, however that would be of limited use to seniors. Furthermore there are no sidewalks in the area and the applicants cannot link this site with the undeveloped office site until sidewalks are installed along other properties that they do not control. Based on these factors and despite the improvements made by the applicant, Staff still finds this to be a suboptimal location for elderly housing.





## Figure 5. Land Use Plan



#### COLUMBUS DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION Basis for Recommendation

			s for Recor			Date	JANUAR	Y 10, 2008	
Application #: Z07-045	Reques	ted: L-I	_	Addre	Address: 3546 SUNBURY ROAD (43219)				
# Hearings:		of Testimon			StaffApprovalDisapproval Position:Conditional Approval				
# Speakers Opposition:					Area Comm/ Approval Disapproval Civic Assoc: Conditional Approval				
Position Y=Yes N=No (write out ABSENT≅ or ABST	'AIN≅)	Fitzatrick	Ingwersen	¥ Barnes	NO Anderson	Y	J	ASSEN	
+ = Positive or Proper - = Negative or Improper									
Land Use		+	÷	+	7	+	+		
Use Controls		+	+	÷	V	4	+		
Density or Number of Units		272 BALL	+	+		+	+		
Lot Size						-			
Scale		*			-	+	+		
Environmental Considerations									
Emissions									
Landscaping or Site Plans		+	+	+			1		
Buffering or Setbacks							+	<u> </u>	
Traffic Related Commitments									
Other Infrastructure Commitment	s						,		
Compliance with City Plans	-		_		_		+		
Timeliness of Text Submission				-	_				
Area or Civic Assoc. Recommend	lation	+	1		- k		- 1-		
Governmental or Public Input		7	Ŧ		4	-+	+		
MEMBER COMMENTS:									
FITZPATRICK: WNITED T USE TWAN R.I. AU FROPOSOD USE 19 "A ID LIEU OF BOSH INGWERSEN: PROBLEM REWLT IN EQUAL DEN REWLT IN EQUAL DEN	nurau Beeffer Nnc 9	HE UN	971MR" 1 MY 0991 6 TO P FRENION	N RELAT NON. SU REACH S	IND ID SU UPPOINT S UPPOINT (U PANOVEN	ENG NG VS, ME	will BE B and, Roca	1200641-1 1200641-1 24111111111	
BARNES: HIML INTER	5119 9	LESS US	E INTONS	1177) P	rws - s	O USE I	S APPAD	PALARE	
APDPESSON: Because	INPORT	ANT US	Equ	teres	MELE.	d			
COOLEY: Nor Ward	roto	2							
W THE POPULATION;	MEGT	ር እለናህል	ANOL.	Jacob	15 1	DUJJ	2 PASA	ATIL	
ONWUKWE: The reduced a walker briste to nouse the to the to nouse the to conror:	dens 2 De	the is a togused as that	capfol (-le s cure b	encor encor encors	thought s and guesse	stre.	2 cnuy playide of the h	many	

City of Columbus | Department of Development | Building Services Division | 757 Carolyn Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43224

# PROJECT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT



Parties having a 5% or more interest in the project that is the subject of this application. THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND NOTARIZED. Do not indicate 'NONE' in the space provided.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

APPLICATION # 207-045

Being first duly cautioned and sworn (NAME) Jackson B. Reynolds III of (COMPLETE ADDRESS)37 W. Broad St., Ste. 725, Columbus, Ohio 43215 deposes and states that (he/she) is the APPLICANT, AGENT or DULY AUTHORIZED ATTORNEY FOR SAME and the following is a list of all persons, other partnerships, corporations or entities having a 5% or more interest in the project which is the subject of this application in the following format:

Name of business or individual Business or individual's address Address of corporate headquarters City, State, Zip Number of Columbus based employees Contact name and number

<ol> <li>Wallick Asset Management LLC 6880 Tussing Rd. Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068 Phil Brown -552-5613</li> </ol>	2.				
3. Performance Land Development LLC 2323 Performance Parkway Columbus, Ohio 43207	4.				
Check here if listing additional parties on a separate page.					
SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT	Julium 15 Raphilit				
Subscribed to me in my presence and before me this $2 \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$	ay of Apptendue, in the year 2007				
SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC	Al Trang				
My Commission Expires:					
This Project Disclosure Statement expires six monte the statement of the s					
Notary Seal Here	Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires 07-13-2012				

page 9 — Rezoning Packet

207-045